difference between the proceeds for the convertible debt and the amount reflected as a debt liability is then recorded as
additional paid-in capital. As a result, the debt is effectively recorded at a discount reflecting its below market coupon
interest rate. The debt is subsequently accreted to its par value over its expected life, with the rate of interest that
reflects the market rate at issuance being reflected in the Consolidated Statements of Operations. The retroactive
application of this guidance to the Company�s senior unsecured convertible notes resulted in the recognition of
additional pre-tax non-cash interest expense for fiscal 2008 and 2007 of $8.0 million and $7.5 million, or $0.04 per
diluted share for each period, respectively. Prior period information presented in this Form 10-K has been restated for
the adoption of this standard, where required.
   The following table sets forth the effect of the retrospective application of the new standard on certain previously
reported line items (dollars in thousands):

Fiscal 2008 Fiscal 2007
As

previously
As

previously

reported Adjustment
As

adjusted reported Adjustment
As

adjusted
Consolidated Statements of
Operations
Interest expense $ 10,963 $ 7,952 $ 18,915 $ 11,290 $ 7,450 $ 18,740
Provision for income taxes 56,867 (3,181) 53,686 102,491 (2,980) 99,511
Net (loss) income (35,094) (4,771) (39,865) 155,036 (4,470) 150,566

Edgar Filing: DICKS SPORTING GOODS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 90

52

Edgar Filing: DICKS SPORTING GOODS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 91

Table of Contents

DICK�S SPORTING GOODS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

January 31, 2009
As

previously
reported Adjustment As adjusted

Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Other assets $ 30,846 $ (4,678) $ 26,168
Accrued expenses 209,866 (1,580) 208,286
Income taxes payable 3,024 (772) 2,252
Senior convertible notes 172,500 (321) 172,179
Additional paid-in capital 459,076 18,843 477,919
Retained earnings 433,880 (20,848) 413,032
   The impact of adoption of this guidance on retained earnings as of February 3, 2007 was $11.6 million.
   The debt and equity components recognized for the Company�s convertible notes as of January 31, 2009 were as
follows:

Principal amount of convertible notes $ 172,500
Unamortized discount (1) 321

Net carrying amount 172,179
Additional paid-in capital 33,175

(1) Remaining
recognition
period of
0.5 months as of
January 31,
2009

   The amount of interest expense recognized and the effective interest rate for the Company�s convertible notes were
as follows:

Fiscal Year Ended
2009 2008 2007